

No. 06-827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZACHARY HRASKY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAMELA HARRIS
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

NOAH A. LEVINE
Counsel of Record
TORI T. KIM
BASSINA FARBENBLUM
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE BACKGROUND FOR AND DEVELOPMENT OF <i>BELTON</i> 'S BRIGHT-LINE RULE.....	4
II. THE JUSTIFICATIONS FOR THE <i>BELTON</i> DECISION HAVE BEEN FUNDAMENTALLY ERODED	7
III. <i>BELTON</i> HAS LED TO THE STEADY EROSION OF FOURTH AMENDMENT RESTRICTIONS ON AUTOMOBILE SEARCHES INCIDENT TO ARRESTS.....	11
IV. <i>BELTON</i> PROVIDES THE OPPORTUNITY AND MOTIVE FOR POLICE OFFICERS TO ENGAGE IN PRETEXTUAL TRAFFIC ARRESTS TO CONDUCT EXPLORATORY AUTOMOBILE SEARCHES.....	16
V. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO REEXAMINE <i>BELTON</i>	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 540 U.S. 963 (2003).....	2
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	3, 16, 17
<i>Camacho v. State</i> , 75 P.3d 370 (Nev. 2003).....	16
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	14
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Toole</i> , 448 N.E.2d 1264 (Mass. 1983).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , 669 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1995)	16
<i>Dyke v. Taylor Implement Manufacturing Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 216 (1968).....	14
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	2
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	4
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	7
<i>New Jersey v. Eckel</i> , 888 A.2d 1266 (N.J. 2006).....	15
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Blasich</i> , 541 N.E.2d 40 (N.Y. 1989)	16
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964).....	14
<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 944 P.2d 276 (N.M. Ct. App. 1999), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v.</i> <i>Steinzig</i> , 987 P.2d 409 (N.M. 1999)	16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	4, 11
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arango</i> , 879 F.2d 1501 (7th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 374 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Karlin</i> , 852 F.2d 968 (7th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>United States v. McCrady</i> , 774 F.2d 868 (8th Cir. 1985).....	14, 19
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 170 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 179 F. App'x 825 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	16
<i>United States v. Snook</i> , 88 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 1996)	14, 19
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 433 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Wesley</i> , 293 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	3, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

LaFave, Wayne R., “Case-By-Case Adjudication” Versus “Standardized Procedures”: <i>The Robinson Dilemma</i> , 1974 S. Ct. Rev. 127	6
LaFave, Wayne R., <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	9
Moskovitz, Myron, <i>A Rule in Search of a Reason: An Empirical Reexamination of Chimel and Belton</i> , 2002 Wis. L. Rev 657	8
Nebraska Commission on Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice, <i>Nebraska Traffic Stops in 2002: A Report to the Legislature on Data Submitted by Law Enforcement per LB593:2001</i> , available at http://www.ncc.state.ne.us/pdf/stats_and_research/03TrafficStopReport.pdf (last visited Mar. 16, 2007)	17
Racial Profiling Data Collection Resource Center, Northeastern University, <i>Background and Current Data Collection Efforts</i> , available at http://www.racialprofilinganalysis.neu.edu/background/jurisdictions.php (last visited Mar. 16, 2007).....	17
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States</i> (2003), available at http://www.census.gov/prod/2004pubs/03statab/pop.pdf (last visited Mar. 16, 2007).....	17
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Traffic Stop Data Collection Policies for State Police, 2001</i> , available at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/tsdep01.htm (last visited Mar. 16, 2007).....	17
